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60025.10
Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: Fourth Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 374,

6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.
Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
presents this letter report which summarizes the results of fourth quarter 1992 groundwater
monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor, EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose,
California, at the above-referenced site. The objectives of this quarterly groundwater
monitoring are to evaluate changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient, and
changes in concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated
with the former underground gasoline-storage tanks (USTs) at the site. Field work and
laboratory analyses of groundwater samples during this quarter was performed under the
direction of EMCON and included measuring depths to groundwater, subjectively analyzing
groundwater for the presence of petroleum product, collecting groundwater samples from
the wells for laboratory analyses, and directing a State-certified laboratory to analyze the
groundwater samples, Field procedures and acquisition of field data were performed under
the direction of EMCON; warrant of their field data and evaluation of their field protocols
is beyond RESNA’s scope of work. RESNA’s scope of work was limited to interpretation
of field and laboratory analyses data, which included evaluating trends in reported
hydrocarbon concentrations in the local groundwater, the groundwater gradient, and
direction of groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating Arco Station 374 is located on the northwestern corner of the intersection of
Alcatraz and Telegraph Avenues in Oakland, California. The site location is shown on the
Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1.
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Results of previous environmental investigations at the site are presented in the reports
listed in the references section. The locations of the groundwater monitoring wells and
pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth-to-water levels (DTW) were measured by EMCON field personnel on October 12
and 25, November 23, and December 16, 1992. Quarterly sampling was performed by
EMCON field personnel on October 12, and 25, 1992. The resuits of EMCON’s field work
on the site, including DTW measurements and subjective analysis for the presence of
product in the groundwater in MW-1 through MW-6, are presented on EMCON’s Field
Reports, Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data, and Water Sample Field Data Sheets.
These data are included in Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
for product in the groundwater from MW-1 through MW-6 for this and previous quarterly
groundwater monitoring at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater
Monitoring Data. Evidence of product or sheen was not observed by EMCON’s field
personnel during this quarterly monitoring (see Appendix A). The groundwater gradients
and flow directions interpreted from EMCON's DTW measurements from October,
November, and December 1992 are shown on the Groundwater Gradient Maps, Plates 3
through 5. DTW levels in wells MW-5 and MW-6 were not used to interpret the October
gradient and the DTW level in MW-5 was not used to interpret the November gradient
because cars were parked over these wells. The interpreted groundwater gradients and flow
directions average about 0.04 toward the southwest. The groundwater gradients for this
quarter are generally consistent with those previously interpreted.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were purged and sampled by EMCON
field personnel on October 12, and wells MW-5 and MW-6 were purged and sampled on
October 25, 1992. Pertinent field sampling information is presented on EMCON’s Water
Sample Field Data Sheets (see Appendix A). The purge water was removed from the site
by a licensed hazardous waste hauler; the Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form
is also included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Analyses

Under the direction of EMCON, water samples collected from the wells were analyzed by
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose, California (Hazardous Waste
Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426). The water samples from MW-1 through MW-6
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were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method. Monitoring well MW-4 was also
analyzed for TPH as diesel using EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method.
Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the groundwater are shown on Plate 6, TPHg
Concentrations in Groundwater, and Plate 7, Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater. The
Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports are included in Appendix A.
Results of these and previous water analyses are summarized in Table 2, Cumulative Results
of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater-~TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and TOG. Resuits of
previous analyses are also presented in Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses
of Groundwater--VOCs and Metals.

The following general trends were noted in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 since last quarterly monitoring:
reported concentrations of TPHg and BTEX have remained nondetectable or near
nondetectable in onsite well MW-1, and in offsite wells MW-5 and MW-6. Concentrations
of TPHg and BTEX have generally increased in onsite wells MW-2 and MW-4, and
decreased in offsite well MW-3.

RESNA recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

f:ifi n Q’Yl&%w

Erin McLucas
Staff Geologist

: / Netson
*(lertified Engineering
CERTIFIED .
ENGINEERING Geologist No. 1463

GEOLOGIST

Attachments: References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, October 12, 1992

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, November 23, 1992

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, December 16, 1992

Plate 6, TPHg Concentrations In Groundwater, October 12, 1992
Plate 7, Benzene Concentrations In Groundwater, October 12, 1992

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater--
TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and TOG

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater--
VOCs and Metals

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports Depth To Water/Floating
Product Survey Results, Summary of Groundwater
Monitoring Data, Certified Analytical Reports with Chain
of Custody, Water Sample Field Data Sheets
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

Working To Restore Nature
March 9, 1993

ARCO Station 374, Oakland, California 60025.16
TABIE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 374
Oskiand, California
(Page 1 of 4)
Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1
07/20/89 8.04 15140 Noue
08/30/89 8.47 150.97 None
10/04/89 159.44 850 150.94 None
01/10/90 67 15270 None
08/07/90 6.87 152.57 None
12/06/90 735 152.09 None
12/19/90 722 15222 None
01/29/91 8.23 151.16 None
02/20/91 7.98 15146 None
04/25/91 6.89 152.55 None
05/31/91 1.64 15180 None
07/08/91 817 151.27 None
08/09/91 8.58 150.86 None
09/25/91 8.82 150.62 None
10/17/91 8.96 150.48 None
11/20/91 8.60 150.84 None
12/27/91 8.1 150.73 None
01/19/92 1383 151.61 None
02/19/92 6.68 152.76 None
03/09/92 447 154.97 None
04/15/92 158.91** 6.44 152.47 None
05/12/92 731 151.60 None
06/16/92 7.97 150.94 None
07/14/92 8.2 150.69 None
08/07/92 8.46 15045 None
09/22/92 6.76 152.15 None
10/12/92 713 151.78 None
11/23/92 724 151.67 None
12/16/92 644 15247 None
MW-2
07/20/89 815 15031 None
08/30/89 842 150.04 None
10/04/89 158.46 8.40 150.06 None
01/10/%0 6.12 15234 None
08/07/50 635 15211 None
12/06/90 7.15 15131 None
12/19/90 738 151.08 None
01/29/01 g4 150.05 None
02/20/91 B.25 150.20 None
04/25/1 7.70 150.76 NM
05/31/91 8.10 150.36 None

See notes on page 4 of 4
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I

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 374
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 4)

Date Well Well Depth to ‘Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product

MW-2 cont
07/08/91 8.34 150.12 None
08/09,/91 851 149.95 None
09/25/91 8.66 149.80 None
10/17/91 8.80 149.66 None
11/20/%91 8.66 149.80 None
12/27/1 857 149.89 Sheen
01/19/92 825 150.21 None
02/19/92 750 150.96 None
03/09/92 7.40 151.06 None
04/15/92 157.92** 7.72 150.20 None
05/12/92 801 14991 None
06/16/92 8.25 149.67 Noae
07/14/92 833 149.59 None
08/07/92 8.42 149.50 None
09/22/92 6.13 151.79 None
10/12/92 6.80 15112 None
11/23/92 7.15 150,77 None
12/16/92 6.66 151.26 Noae

MW-3

07/20/8% 758 146.60 None
08/30/8% 8.00 146.18 None
10/04/89 154.18 173 14645 Emulsion
01/10/90 .78 146.40 None
08/07/%0 7.66 146.52 None
12/06/5%0 7.7 14643 None
12/19/9%0 7.58 146.60 None
01/29/91 154.18 7.60 146.58 None
02/20/%1 751 146.67 None
04/25/91 637 147.81 None
05/31/91 719 146.99 None
07/08/91 7.60 14658 None
08/09/91 7.94 146.24 None
09725/ 8.23 145.95 None
10/17/91 844 14574 None
11/20/91 8.78 145.40 None
12/27/91 8.05 146.13 Sheen
01/19/92 7.65 146.53 None
02/19/92 6.48 47N None
03/09/92 545 148.73 None
04/15/92 153.64** 78 145.89 None
05/12/92 745 14619 None

See notes on page 4 of 4
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TABILE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 374
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 4)

Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product

MW-3 cont

06/16/92 751 146.13 None
07/14/92 7.60 146.04 None
08/q7/92 785 145.79 None
09/22/92 773 14591 None
10/12/92 78 14581 None
11/23/92 698 146.66 None
12/16/92 59 147.68 None

MWw-4

07/20/89 8.09 148.99 None
08/30/89 845 148.63 Sheen
10/04/89 157.08 857 14851 Sheen
01/10/90 7.26 149.82 None
068/07/90 687 150.21 None
12/06/90 8.02* 149.06* Sheen
12/19/90 7.69 14939 None
01/29/91 8.39 148.69 Sheen
02/20/91 8.16 148.92 None
04/25/91 7.14 149.94 None
05/31/91 164 149.44 None
07/08/91 834 148.74 None
08/09/91 8.60 148.48 None
09/25/91 8.80 14828 None
10/17/91 8.98 143.10 None
11/20/91 8.78 14830 None
1242151 8.82 14826 Sheen
01/19/92 8.18 148.90 None
02/19/92 7.62 149.46 None
03/09/92 6.68 150.40 None
04/15/92 156.53** 6.96 149.57 None
05/12/92 745 149.08 None
06/16/92 754 148.59 None
07/14/92 821 148.32 None
08/07/92 8.41 148.12 None
09/22/92 614 150.39 None
10/12/92 645 15008 None
11/23/92 748 149.05 None
12/16/92 695 14958 None

See notes on page 4 of 4
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 374
Oakland, California
(Page 4 of 4)
Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Blevation Water Elevation Product
MW-5

04/15/92 151.33** 8.05 143.28 None
05/12/92 8.44 142.39 None
06/16/92 874 142.59 None
07/14/92 9.7 141.63 None
08/07/92 910 14223 None
09/22/92 9.26 142.07 None
10/25/92# 9.24 142.09 None
11/23/92 Welil Inaccessible

12/16/92 8.20 143.13 None

MW-6

04/15/92 153.84** 4.55 149.29 None
05/12/92 532 14852 None
06/16/92 59t 147,93 None
0714792 608 147.76 None
08/07/92 6.36 14748 None
09/22/92 653 147.31 None
10/25/92# 654 147.30 Noue
11/23/92 575 148.09 None
12/16/92 4.69 149.15 None
Notes:

Elcvations and DTW measured in feet.

* = Floating Product.

** = Wellheads surveyed by John E. Koch on April 27, 1992. Well clevation datum is mean sea level (MSL).
# = Wells inaccessible on 10/12/92 due to parked cars. EMCON returncd and sampled on 10/25/92.

—
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER~TPHg, TPH4, BTEX, AND TOG
ARCO Service Station 374
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 2)
Date/Well TPHg TPHd B T E X TOG
MW-1
07/21/89 33 NA 077 1.6 15 50 NA
08/30/89 <20 NA <050 <050 <0.50 <050 NA
10/04/89 <20 NA <050 <0.50 <050 <050 NA
01/10/90 <20 NA. <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 NA
08/07/90 <20 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 NA
12/06/90 <50 NA 36 27 Q.60 5.80 NA
02/20/91 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
07/08/91 <30 NA <030 <030 <0.30 <030 NA
09/25/91 <30 NA 0.57 0.57 0.54 1.7 NA
11/20/91 57 NA. 9.2 a7 0.63 25 NA
03/09/92 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <05 <05 NA
04/15/92 <50 NA <03 <05 <05 <05 NA
07/14/92 <50 NA <05 0.7 <035 13 NA
10/12/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
MWw-2
07/21/89 4,200 NA 280 210 38 24 NA
08/30/8% 4,200 NA 160 260 45 240 NA
10/04/89 4,300 NA 860 300 29 330 NA
01/10/90 2,000 NA 890 710 120 760 NA
08/07/90 6,000 NA 880 76 25 80 NA
12/06/90 1,600 NA 13 69 18 63 NA
02/20/91 1,300 NA 160 46 13 48 NA
07/08/91 3o NA 76 18 .7 A NA
09/25/91 83 NA 17 0.69 22 41 NA
11/20/%1 180 NA 46 6.1 30 8.7 NA
03/09/92 690 NA 170 25 n 58 NA
04/15/92 86 NA 20 23 38 8.5 NA
07/14/92 160 NA 46 14 12 335 NA
10/12/92 230 NA 59 70 55 11 NA
MW-3
07/21/89 430 NA 9 48 <0.50 50 NA
08/30/89 1,200 NA 85 46 84 55 NA
10/04/89 7,000 NA 580 900 120 670 NA
01/10/90 940 NA 130 59 2 73 NA
08/07/90 2,300 NA 180 64 59 120 NA
12/06/90 460 350 52 55 14 39 NA
02/20/91 470 <100 36 30 93 3 <5,000
07/08/91 2,500 NA 240 470 74 320 NA
09/25/91 1,100 NA 120 110 3 120 NA
11/20/91 1,000 NA 180 140 43 140 NA
Sce notes on page 2 of 2

T ——
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring March 9, 1993
ARCO Station 374, Oakland, California 60025.10
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER~TPHg, TPH4, BTEX, AND TOG
ARCO Segvice Station 374
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 2)
Date/Well TPHg TPHd B T E X TOG
MW-3 cont
03/10/92 1,200 NA 200 110 53 130 NA
04/15/92 1,600 NA 200 13 110 81 NA
07/14/92 5,200 NA 620 4 310 250 NA
10/12/92 850 NA 52 55 46 NA
MW-4
07/21/89 2,700 NA 0 360 120 640 NA
8/30/89 7,300 NA 630 20 7 320 NA
10/04/89 21,000 NA 2,300 1,300 280 1,300 NA
01/10/90 4,300 NA 470 250 63 430 NA
08/07/90 69,000 28,000 8,700 4,200 540 4,600 <5,000
12/06/90 Not sampled--product sheen
02/20/91 5,200 <100 690 200 95 580 <5,000
07/08/91 1,700 NA 280 68 37 170 NA
09/25/91 6,300 NA 2,160 290 210 590 NA
11/20/91 2,700 NA 1,200 200 110 320 NA
03/10/92 690 NA 180 80 18 43 NA
04/15/92 8,500 NA 2,100 750 280 1,000 NA
07/14/92 10,000 NA 2,900 530 290 930 NA
10/12/92 19,000 690° 5,200 1,600 490 1,800 NA
MW.5
04/15/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
07/14/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
10/25/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
MW-6
04/15/92 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <035 NA
07/15/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10/25/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
MCL: - - 1 - 680 1,750 -
DWal: —_ — - 100 — - —

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) = parts per billion (ppb).

TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA method 5030,/8015.

TPHd: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA method 3510/8015.

BTEX: B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Ethylbenzene, X: Total Xylenc isomers; measured using EPA method 8020/602.

TOG: Total oil and grease measured using Standard Method 5520 B/F.

<: Results reported as less than the detection limit.

NA: Not analyzed

" The sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantitated as diesel. The chromatogram does not match
the typical diesel fingerprint.

MCL: State Maximum Contaminant Level (October 1990).
DWAL:  State rccommended Drinking Water Action Level (October 1990).




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
ARCO Station 374, Oakland, California

—— S NA

Working To Restore Nature
March 9, 1993

60025.10

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER--VOCs and Metals
ARCO Service Station 374

TABLE 3

Cakland, California

Date/Well vocC Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn
(ppPb) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
MW-4
07/31/90 Nondetectable for thirty one NA NA NA NA NA
compounds tested (<1.0)
02/20/91 Chloromethane® 3.4; nondetectable NA NA NA NA NA
for twenty eight other compounds
tested { <0.5)
11/20/91 NA <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.050 0.019
03/10/92  NA NA NA NA NA NA
04/15/92  NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/14/92 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/12/92  NA NA NA NA NA NA

VOC results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) = parts per billion (ppb).
Metal resuits in milligrams per liter (mg/L} = parts per million (ppm).
Halogenated Volatile Organics measured by EPA method 601/8010.
NA = Not Analyzed




Emon

ASS0OCIATES
Consultants 1n Wasles Date December 31, 1992

Management and
Project 0G70-004.01

Environmental Conttol

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enciosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Form,

December 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO

|
|
i
i
!
i
i
i
i
I station 374, 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA
i
i
]
i
i
]
i
i
i

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if vou have any questions: (408) 453-22686.

Reviewed by:

pl
%’M(/ﬁu)
Robert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.

1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose. California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax {408) 453-0452 t@



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: 0G70-004.01 STATION ADDRESS : 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA DATE : 12/1./97

ARCO STATION #: 374 FIELD TECHNICIAN : Steve forton DAY : Wedne s clr,
well | wel Locking| FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING | WELL
ow{ WELL | 8ox | wLd Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order ID Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lok | Cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT|THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
1 MW-5 geedives | pg Qs ves | .20 .19 AD NP 23 T
2 | MW-6 Coad | ves | NG |Chth Ves 4.L9 4.(9 ND N 4L lwaterin box
3 | Mw-1 ol lyes Ina JCACT | ves | G4 L 4y MDD Np 265
4 | MW-2 |-~ ves | ng 13759 lvyes L €.C6 6LL | ap v 75,3 —
5_| MW-8 kocd lvyes | ha 13259 Lyes | 6.9¢ 096 | NI AMD 265 st cdoy
5 7 7 ! Cragekecy Clry. el

MW-4 lcood|yes | na 3259 ves | €95 | .95 | D NP1 26.6 |Strax odcr

T

WELL SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF CASING

Page 1 of 1
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ASSOCIATES

Consultants iIn Wasles
Management and
Enwironmental Control

To:

December 3, 1992
0G70-004.01

Date
Project

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34

San Jose, California_95118

Copies
1

For your:

Comments:
Month|

X

We are enciosing:

Description

Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Form,
November 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 374, 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA

Sent by: Mail

Information X

water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please
call it you have any questions:. (408) 453-2266.

Reviewed by:

1638 Junction Avenue, San Jose,

: ) Jim Butera ,}%’
RPN 7

el (AT
\ Robert Porter, Senior Project

RRETIR R Engineer.

Calfornia 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452
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FIELD REPORT

DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: 0G70-004.01 STATION ADDRESS : 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA DATE : ///&3/?2—
ARCO STATION #: 374 FIELDTECHNICIAN: T & /M4 DAY : A OoMPAY
‘ 4
well | Wel tocking| FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TO[ FLOATING | WELL
ow | WELL | Bax | 1w Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order ID Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lock | Cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet)
1| MW-5 | M| v | el w| be| ~e S ne- e Neo | S o RS
2 MW-6 | Ok | Ves |HES |04 & S.a5 S.as N 'S 4.7 —
~ . . L SPR gr e Ty £
3 | Mw-1 |or MRS [LEs |Med |or | Ray | 724 ND N | 2 ,g [FEETTOoE
4 | MW-2 | cx. |MFS [MES [Ched 1OF | 7S | TS N Nz T
5 | MW-3 |0 |MES MES |04u4 [or by by D MR 2§ | 5Tew (Dor
. ) (" D M TS Meic ks L
6 | MW-4 | Ok | Yies [Mieg |CAug o | 749 745 ks NE 20 (G TEE O b

WELL SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF CASING

Page 1 of 1



lo 605 /D
SECEIVED
NOV 15 1992

RESNA
SAN JOSE

gmaon

ASSOCIATES

Coasullanls in Wastes Date November 12, 1992
anagement and
Emvironmental Control Proj ect 0670-004_01

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 35118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
10 Water Sample Field Data Sheets
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Enclosed are the data from the fourth quarter 1892 monitoring event at

ARCO service station 374, 6407 Teiegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA. Note
s MW-5 and MW-6 wer mpled later in the month well

problems. Groundwater monitoring is conducted congistent with applicable
regulatory guidelines. Please call you have any questions:

(408) 453-2266. i
S RERRAT Jim Butera %
Reviewed by: ¢, . i
bl DT
Robert Porter Senior Project
Engineer.

1938 Junction Avenue. San Jose. Caiformia 95131-2102. (408) 453-0719. Fax (408) 453-0452



o " FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: 0G70-004.01 STATION ADDRESS : 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA DATE

: Cetober 12,1997

ARCO STATION # : 374 FIELD TECHNICIAN : Sdeve Herton DAY : Mo poie y
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO| ELOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order I Seal Secure | Gasket Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT | THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feel) (feet) i .. ;.
% . . Wele COUEVEA D T&F T (T 7
1 MW-5 | codf Ivies | na 3297 s % 725 | 435 o o 23 7 - r{ - -
- L / - weliCoVtved U Al o LP’IZ/-J
2 | MW-6 loong | yes | na [3259 |yes | 65% | -5 | wp ng L4 6
3 L MW-1 loped lvems | ng 13259 |ves | 703 | 7,13 ND Ny | 26% |
4 | Mw-2 cerdlyes | NG 13259 yes C.KC (= BC ND ND 26 3 .
5 1 MW3 ey vees | G 12259 | ves 1 793 | 7,93 ND ND 26 |
6 | MW-4 ceed| no | ng 3259 yex 44 645 ND ND el \brobenciverufied jicl

T welfs @fbsetty) sesniptsd
on / 0{/ 2'5/%‘! e

L Acee 55 ol lope s,
4

WELL SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF CASING

Page 1 of 1



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Fourth Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 374
6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, California
micrograms per liter (ug/i) or parts per billion (ppb)

Well ID Depth Floating TPH1 TPH
and To Product as Ethyl- Total as

Sample Sampling Water  Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel
—Depth ~_ Date = (feet) _ (feel) ~_ (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) _ {ppb) _ (ppb) _
MW-1{26) 10/12/92 7.13 ND.22 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 NR.3
MW.-2(26) 10/12/92 6.80 ND, 230. 59, 7.0 5.5 i1. NR.
MW-3(26) 10/12/92 7.83 ND. 850. 150. 5.2 55. 46. NR.
MW-4(26) 10/12/92 6.44 ND. 19,000. 5,200. 1,600, 490. 1,800. 690.
MW-5(22) 10/25/92 9.25 ND. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NR.
MW-6(13) 10/25/92 6.54 ND. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.b NR.
FB-14 10/12/92  NAS NA. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NR.

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

2. ND. = Not detected

3. NR. = Not reported, well was not scheduled for sample of the above parametar
4. FB. = Field blank

5. NA. = Not applicable




‘Columbia
Analytical
' Services Inc.

October 26, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01
Arco Facility No. 374

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the resuits of the water samples submitted to our lab on October 13,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is $J92-12686.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any guestions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

/é W) liﬂ y frmelisc fde-Bogar.

Keoni A. Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb

1




COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received;
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Date Extracted:

ARCO Facility No. 374 Date Analyzed:
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order #:

TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
ua/L (ppb)

Sample Name MRL
MW-4 (26) B0
Method Blank 50

MRL Method Repoerting Limit
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

10/13/92
10/19/92
10/20/92
5J92-1266

TPH as Diesel

690. *

ND

* The sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantitated as diesei.

chromatogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprint.

Approved by: %’i{lﬂ¢ﬂl;ﬂ7%'/\ Date: Mffzé/;/cz’



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order No.: S$J92-1266
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Water
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Hg/L {ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1_(26) MW-2 (26) MW-3 (26)

Date Analyzed: 10/15/92 10/15/92 10/16/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND 59, 150,
Toluene 0.5 ND 7.0 52
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 5.5 55.
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND 11. 46.
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 230. 850.

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by: /ﬁf/@ﬂlﬁyﬂ; }7\ Date: ﬁ/@%‘ %/PF&—



coLumMelA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order No.: S5.J92-1266
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-4 (26) FB-1 Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 10/156/92 10/16/92 10/156/92
Analyte MRL
Banzene 0.5 5,200. ND ND
Toluene 05 1,600. ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 490, ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 1,800. ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 19,000, ND ND
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by: @Mlt‘j’%’ﬁ;ﬂé\ Date! &fé\gff Zé/ﬁfz,



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order No.: S$J92-1266
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

ugfL (ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Date Anaiyzed: 10/16/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Total Xvienes 0.5 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND
TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

7~

Approved by: 7@_"[1! i"ff/)g[;ﬂg(f\ Date: ﬂCt’g‘f/’ Q‘é /??Z'



APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS



COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order #:
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix:

Initial Calibration Verification

TPH as Diesel
EPA Methods 3510/DHS LUFT Method
mg/L (ppm}
Date Analyzed: 10/20/92
True Percent
Analyte Value Result Recovery
TPH as Diesel 1,000. 1,010, 101.

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

10/13/92
5J92-1266
Water

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criterig

90-110

Approved by: /@/ Hl)ﬁﬁﬂ;ﬂ%/\ Date: (OCfégf/“ Zé //@\ 2_
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1266
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Water

Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
P-Terphenyl
MW-4 (286) 10/20/92 98.
MS 10/20/92 a4,
DMS 10/20/92 89.
Method Blank 10/20/92 107,
CAS Acceptance Criteria 51-121

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by: ,@M(Wiwﬂ% Date: &/bégfn Zé /2/¢L
VAN ’



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1266
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Water

Date Analyzed:

Parameter

Diesel

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

ug/L {ppb)
10/20/92
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Resuit Acceptance
Level Resuit MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
4,000. ND 4,140. 3,580, 105. 90. 46-133

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by:

Date: é)(‘fu//{]/ Z/é/ffz

/@ U »’WLW@
VA



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1266
ARCO Facility No. 374

Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 10/15/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 275, 110. 85-115
Toluene 250. 283. 113. 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250. 271. 109. 85-115
Total Xylenes 750. 779. 104, 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,415, 97. 90-110
Date Analyzed: 10/16/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250. 266. 106. 85-1156
Toluene 250. 272, 109. 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250. 262. 105. 85-115
Total Xylenes 750, 753. 100, 85-1156
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,454, 98. 90-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by:

,/465\’/’1?}?%%1/@}4 é‘j« Date: /)Cyééﬁ/ 24_/?/&7

10

by



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order No.: $J92-1266

ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Water

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,¢-Trifluorotoluene
MW-1 (26) 10/15/92 107.
MW-2 (26} 10/15/92 1086.
MW-3 (26) 10/16/92 104.
MW-4 {26) 10/15/92 108.
FB-1 10/15/92 102.
MS 10/15/92 113,
DMS 10/15/92 121,
Method Blank 10/15/92 100.
Method Blank 10/16/92 101.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by: % M af”’ﬂ/_[')
7 ] / ‘{/

Date: L{)Cé’ﬁff Z({»/?/czﬂ
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/13/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order No.: $J92-1266
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix:  Water

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/California DHS LUFT Method

Lg/L (ppb)
Date Analyzed: 10/15/92
Percent Recovery
Spike CAS
Spike Sample Result Acceptance
Analyte Level Resuit MS _ DMS MS ___DMS Criteria
TPH as Gasoline 250. ND 258. 260. 103. 104, 70-130

TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by: '[lH /% Date: ﬁfﬂé&/ﬁzgﬁ&—

i2
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olumbia
AnOlyticol
Serviceg

November 11, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01
Arco Facility No. 374

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on Qctober 28,
1992, For your reference, our service request number for this work is 5J92-1334.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Keani A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator

KAM/ajb




Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order No.:
ARCOQ Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix:
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Califarnia DHS LUFT Method
g/l (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-5 (22) MW-6 {13}

Date Analyzed: 11/04/92 11/04/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Repart

TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by: ﬂm /aéém_ Date: ITAIEZ PN

10/28/92
SJ92-1334
Water

Method Blani

11/04/92

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/28/92
Project: EMCON Project No. QG70-004.01 Work Order No.: $J92-1334
ARCO Facility No. 374
initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method
Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 11/04/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 265. 1086. 85-115
Toluene 250. 277. 111. 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250. 264, 106. 85-115
Total Xyienes 750. 793. 106. 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,315, a3. 80-110
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Approved by: (_iML{) /C@%m Date: 1142
4



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client;: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/28/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-004.01 Work Order No.: S5J92-1334
ARCO Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix; Water

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
MW-5 {22) 11/04/92 86.
MW-8 (13) 11/04/92 86,
MS 11/04/92 93.
DMS 11/04/92 93,
Method Blank 11/04/92 97.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by: CM /\{éaﬂ Date: j/[[-49\

o



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Assaciates
Project: EMCON Project No. QG70-004.01 Work Order No.:  S5J92-1334
ARCO Facility No. 374

Date Analyzed:

Analyte
Benzene

Toluene
Ethyibenzene

Approved by:

QA/QC Report
Date Received: 10/28/92

Sample Matrix: Water

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

11/04/92

Spike
Level

250.
250.

BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
ug/L {ppb)
Percent Recovery
Spike CAS

Sample Result Acceptance
Result MS  DMS MS DMS Criteria

54.0 314. 340, 104, 114, 39-150

157. 418. 434, 103. 110. 46-148

37.0 278. 328. 96. 118, 32-160

250.

(arsd K.

Date: WIS P




APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY



N T
CO Produclts Company <3

Division of AllanticRichiieldCompany Task Order No. gﬂ,{(‘ éd“ Ioo?-‘ d/ Chain of CUStody
ARCO Facilty no 2 ‘?‘/ g"lg::itil‘ﬂ @/} L ArY) (?:rgg‘iﬂu:‘:sager S BU 7ERA Laboméyﬁes |
ARCO engineer ky /6 fl/} V? 5 /,,g (T,f,%’g?"w .5?/"929’3‘? Eigmaf?zg 5/53"0?/ 9 f(?:ngz-ltam) rax- 4f} -0 ‘[5 ’2 Contract number
Consultant pame E’V(C M /{E%C//? 7S &?:r::zﬁam) /?l_'; 8’ (S C T loir ﬁz;f’ 5}0{,1 KEE O 7 o?
Matrix Preservation -—g = ME,'.t-h—Od of shipmeny —
. o o %g T&] O w §9 %D M S AL, 2(2 ¥
o : S0 5 | sE|eE|ed| 2 ls e 3|80 well .
2 g é Soil | Water | Other Ice Acid = = g %% ED “;";D é g § % o ;-ED gﬁ% de// vl
5 2| & 5 5 |E9)Bz|Es|ac|Ez| s | 2| & 88328
(%] s o ‘)- 7] (%] o3 [ aw | =6 | % | A& ] ] w | =EE]S 388 PO A — —]
(26 ) 2] 2 } / Llchpta 1146 | | A e
v — 7 ! X éC’iL:c’-;\
weyze) >4 2 | _x VA ieneted 12:% [hsco He
i - '
wy(26) 5% | 2 )N ¥ A ]\ felele 1342 N
o260} | 2 X x VB ( it 1icc| | X Sposal ORGC
f
bews? ) A X X HCL X NEe_Sample lcar on et | 7 /
i _ ' ) | Leriva
et |) ) % ﬁff/ I b dample | Car &n 74
B 3w ol < | HC et 145 Y
. fout -
7 Felalts
mu-log N\B 2 X x| P iRl |14 cC X Addi Y
I Lrlc M
d
ooV
oG 1P
Lab number
S3921- b6
TFurnaround time
Prionty Rush
L L 1 rg::;il:!est;sDay O
Condition of sarnple: b.,ljbb— W ong JUA B ewdr “*-'"‘“; Moo= &W:{{ Temperature recewved: CL‘.JI Rush
Relingushed by sampler D/ate// { C? TI% Recewved by 2 Business Days [
T cll3/22 ) .
Fiehnqunsher/by Date Time | Receed by s )g):g::ggs Days D
{
Relinquished by Date Time |Received by Iabo% DE) _13 .(&)’ Time Oclgi’) ?éagizir:ess Days m/

Distributicn: White copy — Laboratery; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering, Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3207 (2.91)




SRC R o AW C o

Dwision of AtlanticRichfeldCompany

Task Order No.

EWce—22 -/

Chain of Custody

ARCO Faczility no. 5?4/

City
{Facility)

O AL

Project manager
{Consultant)

It Boreren

Labgratory name

ARCO englneerﬁv/c, C/)V(é/_le.

Telephone no.

(ARCO) SF/-2Y3Y

Yelephone no
{Consultant)

#53-03/

Fax no,
{Consuitant)

S

C A<

Consultant name

AUCOR Issocp7s

Addrass

{Consultant)

/925 \ e

s

e Sa

o)

Tose

Contract number

O1-017)

Matrix

Praservation

Sampls LD.
Lab no.

Soil

Water | Other

lce Acid

Sampimng dats

EPA MB02/3020/8015
ataa ] a2l

BTEX

BOAEPA 8020
TPH Modilied 8015
Gas (4 Diesel [J
Qut and Grease
TPH

EPA 418, 1/SMS03E

EPA §01/8010

Sem
Metals IvoATIvOA D IS
CAM Mulals EPA B010/7000
me ) st

EPA 624/8240
EPA 625/8270

TCLP

0

Lead Org/DHS
Lead EPA
742017421 (3

Method of shipment
oA Q I i
welf

oe /) ey

s (22) -2

He Jl lofrs

8 Sampling tune

O

=

Special detection
Limit/reporting

NN Contaner no,

i (15

A e

0[5

A%

R |- BTEXITPH & #

fpowce}

[oss,bolo

Special QA/QC

A5

Mmm/

Remarks

2o r) VoK

oG. Jo-oo4, 2}

Lab number

ST9- 133y

Turnaround time

Prierity Rush

Condition of sample:

OE—

Temperature received.

D0

1 Business Day

Relingquished by sampler

L LAty

Date

/0/ﬁ§’

Time

/§00

Hecenved—th f

10/45

Rush
2 Business Days

Rahnqulsh’e? ¥
M hdiev

Date’

/0.25 91

Time

03306

Heceivaw‘_{ C :

[0-¢&%-92

K120

Expedited
5 Business Days

Relinquished by

Date

Time

Received by laboratory

Daie

Time

Standard
10 Business Days

Distnbution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering, Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3292 (2-91)
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(=  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ 2°")

@ PROJECT NO: CC7C-CChU O SAMPLE ID: _MW- |
EMCON PURGED BY: S, /MHcrte CLIENT NaME:  ARCC #3274
SAMPLED BY: 3. [HCrten tocation: Callopel LA
TYPE: Ground Water X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 . 3 4 4.5 6. Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) : NI VOLUME IN CASING (gal): {2.9C
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : _Z.13 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): (4.5
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2& & ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): .4{ C
DATE PURGED: _ICH2/52 Start 2400 Hr) 1AL End (2400 Hr L1202
DATE SAMPLED: _|C/12/92. Start (2400 Hy f£:3% _ End(edooHn U -4LC
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) {gal } {untts} (umhosicm @ 25° C) (°F) (visual} {visual)
175 13.C ¢S4 995 I/ { clec,r toce
149 2l 0 (.52 Fel 9.4 cletav  shight
27 0 290 e.-Cf v 63,7 hreve,t . mcderale
Well Drieg At 41 C Gallcis —————- S
[/ 4C rechicrce 6.5/ T34 615 hrown mederare
D. O. (ppmy): NR ODOR:; 5//57:_«’& NR Nif?
(COBALTO-100)  (NTU© - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, XDUP-1}: __ SR LR-|
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
~—— 2" Bladder Pump ~— Bailer (Teflon &) —— 2" Bladder Pump 2 Baer (Teflong)
X Centniugat Pump —— Bailer (PVC) ——— DDL Sampler ——— Bailer (Stanless Steel)
Submersible Pump — Bailer (Stainless Steel) ——  Dippar ~—— Submarsible Pump
—— Well Wizarg™ —— Dedicated —_— Well Wizard™ —  Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : (¢ LocK #: 9259
REMARKS : DIW IDI‘L'Q[' +O SQ’E]D/N’)C‘ @/j ”§5= )3 47
' -
Meter Calibration: Date: [T/ 716’} Time: _ _ Meter Senal #: 92(-2’1 Temperature °F:
(EC 1000 / Yy (DI y(pHT7 _____/ y (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 f__ )
Location of previous calibraticon: )"L?’/‘f
LSignature: St i Reviewed By: J—y Page / of g J




.
| @

PROJECT No: ((=7C-CCL .Ci

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Rev. 2, 591 )

sampLE ID: M-2

EMCON  purcensy: 3. [Hortcs cLEnT Nave: ARCC# 3%,
SAMPLEDBY: S. MHortoi vocaTion: GGl fanct ., 2
TYPE:  Ground Water > Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2. 3___ 4 L 45 6 —  Other
CASING ELEVATION (festMSL): __ AJR VOLUME INCASING (gal.): Q.79
DEPTH TO WATER (flest): __ . 3C CALCULATED PURGE (gal): &3.F€
DEPTH OF WELL (fest) . _2&.3 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): &2.C
DATE PURGED: _IC//2 /92 Start (2400 Hy _LE-99  End (2400 Hry __[2:2
DATE SAMPLED: __JC//2 /92 Start (2400 Hr) f2°29  End(2400Hn 213G
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr} (gal.) (unuts) {umbosfcm@ 25° C) °F {visual) (visuai)
12:Ci 3¢ C.C7 23 12 % clear _thgee
12.:C7 26.C 272 S 5% 2.5 Clear = trace
R 32.C G772 9,7 V/RA Clear . trace
1> 7 e, : jﬂ—, e /7?.7 clear trace
" & re R ry
12.2C = [eohree .9 AT LTE clear race
D. 0. (ppm): . IN/T opor: Zlight MR MR
(COBALT 0 - 100) (NTU G - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1y: ___ NR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump —— Bailer (Teflon&) — 2" Bladder Pump ?L Bailer (Teflora)
X7 Centnfugal Pump — Baler (PVC) —  DDL Sampler —— Bailer {(Stainless Steet)
—— Submersibla Pump -——— Bailer (Stainless Steel) —e— Dipper ~——  Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizard™ — [edicated — Well Wizarg™ ~— Dedicated
Qther: Cther:
wewL InTecRiTY : oo ‘ Lock4: 259
1£-2S

‘S‘c:mpl{mg ot WES8E - B¢ /. 43

Meter Calibration: Date: _L_C:_/[Zﬁ’z Time: Meter Serial #: Q/_'Czl Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / } (DI Y(pH 7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 f )
Location of previous calibration; MM/'PH_
N7,
| Signature: S ZAC Reviewed By: ‘g Page Z o _¢& )




[ 4o\ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET 2%
@ PROJECT NO: ((G7C ~CC4 (i sampLEID: MW-3

EMCON PURGED BY: S5, Horton cLEeNT Nave: ARCC # 2%,
SAMPLED BY: S. /Hortem wocation: (G k lnnd A
TYPE: Ground Water 2> Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER {inches): 2 ____ 3 4 =< 4.5 6. Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : __ R VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): _[£.44
DEPTH TO WATER (feety: __7 9.3 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): £2.2
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): _2&. % ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 32 5
DATE PURGED: _C//2/92 Start (2400 Hr) _[2:SC _ End (2400 Hr) 13.:C/
DATE SAMPLED: __/C//2 /G7. Start 2400 Hr) {31/ End(pa00Hy L3 L7
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr} {gal.} {units}) {umhesicm @ 25° C) {°F} {visual) (visual)
[Z >2 2.5 &5/ G XL ey teges
/257 250 &.57 7i4 (1& Clecu  freace

[3.C1 ——— Well Dried Ar 325 Colicns
3¢ rechage G50 0 722 VAL Chkar e

D. O. (ppm): NS ODOR: SffCI”S - AR NE
(COBALTO- 100}  (NTU 0- 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : NE -
PURGING IPMENT SAMPLING UIPMENT
——  2° Bladder Pump ——  Baller (Tefloné) —— 2" Bladder Pump X Baler (Teflons)

x Centnfugal Pump —— Bailer (PVC) ~—— DDL Sampier ——— Baler (Stainless Steel)
—  Submersible Pump —— Baller {Stainless Steetl) —  Dipper —— Submersible Pump
Welt Wizardg™ -— Dedicated —_— Well Wizard™ —— Dedicatect

Cther: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : CCCd LoCK # : S2FH
remarks : LIV price e sompline & 3C= 2% 05
- / =

Meter Calibration: Date: /Cg/?, /C7 Z Time: Meter Serial # C]"t}f Temperature °F;

(EC 1000 / } (O ) (pH 7 / ) (pH10__ J ) (pH 4 I
Location of previous calibration: _ ML =5
Signature: S22z 752 Reviewed By: \/'é Page 3o & )

.




o\ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET %)

@ PROJECT No: CGCT7C- G4, O} sampLEID: MU/-&
EMCON PURGED BY: 5. J1cr o cLENTNave: ARCC # 37
SAMPLED BY: S, Horitem LocaTion: CGiklancl (4.
TYPE: Ground Water >< Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _._ 3. 4 _>< 45 6.—_ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : _NR VOLUME IN CASING (gal): I3 21
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : _&.45 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): ££.C9
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 24 & ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 3%. 9
DATE PURGED: JC//12/67 Start (2400 Hr) 34 C End (2400 Hr) 13477
DATE SAMPLED; _JC//2 /97 Start 2400 Hy {3°59 _ End (a0omy 16 CC_
TIME VOLUME oH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr} {(gal.) (units) {umhosicm @ 25° C) {°F} (visual) {visual)

[3:i4) 438§ .34 l}&c _DC  cClear trace
R43 _27.¢ e 522 X7 clocely  sligit
347 ZT. \Well Dued A+ 39,5 Cal/ons -

14 (C  recmerss 49 JELS £35S Clarciy  slichr
D. 0. (ppm); LR obor: Str=nce AR AR
-~ (COBALTO0-100)  (NTU 0- 200)
FIELD GC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) N R
UBGING UIPMENT SAMPLING UIPMENT
——— 2" Bladder Pump ——— Bailer {Tefiond) — 2" Bladdar Pump K— Bailer (Teflon&)
< _ Centnfugal Pump - Bailer (PVC) — DDLU Sampier — Bailer (Staintess Steel)
Submetsible Pump e Baller (Stainless Steel} —  Dipper —  Submersiple Pump
—_— Well Wizard™ -~ Dedicated Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated
Qther: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : {Zoc Lock . 3259
remaris : LIV price to Soumpline & [3:57 = 2Q.97
Meter Calibration: Date: gCg’AZZ'_“ZZ Time: Meter Serial #: _?)Cé Temperature °F:
{EC 1000 / 1 { DI Y{pH7 f___ . Y{pH 10 / y(pH4__ /)
L.ocation of previous calibration: ,Zﬁ'-;jlﬁf ~ 7
Signature: e T Reviewed By: J)d Page !% of j
.




—

@ PROJECT No: TUGIC-CC4 C SAMPLE ID: MW-5

[ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ *°"

EMCON PURGED BY: 3.Hcrtca CLIENT NamE: _AKRCO #3774
SAMPLED BY: 3./forfon LocaTion: Cakiond, CA
TYPE: Ground Water _X’__ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches):  2___ 3 4% 45 6.—_ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) : _ NK VOLUME IN CASING  (gal):
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : CALCULATED PURGE (gal.):
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal):
DATE PURGED: E/2432~ MA Start(2400Hr) —___ End(2400Hn) ______
DATE SAMPLED: 1E/227%2 M Start(2400H) —__ End (2400Hn
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  GOLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr} {gal.) {units {umhos/icm @ 25° C) {°F} {visual) {visual)
S B
D. O. (ppm): N/? ODOR: NR Nf?

(COBALT 0 - 100) (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): _ B AR

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump —  Bailer (Teflon&) —— 2" Bladder Pump X Bailer {Tefions)
2 Ceninfugal Pump —— Baller (PVC) —— DDL Sampler ——  Bailer (Stainiess Stesh)
Submersible Pump e Baller (Stainless Steel) —== Dipper ~— Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ —a Dedicated Well Wizard™ — Dedicated
Other: Other: =
weLL INTEGRITY : {eCd Lock #: 3259
REMARKS : Ne Somple, Car Parked cn \wel/

well 'szi'pw! i fz?!ﬂ“l
{

Meter Calibration: Date: (C//2/52  Time: £0°30  Meter Serial #: _FXT4 Temperature °F: 72,
(EC 1000 J4C 7 ICCC ) (DI Y(PH7 £.93 /1 2.6C ) (pH109LZ2 11CCC ) (pHA 4.0 1 )

t.ocation of previous calibration:

| Signature: bz Y s Reviewed By: \-/—ﬂ Page I _of &




( @5 WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ **"
&7  rroseeT no _0G70-004.01 savPLED: _Mw-5 (= z_}
EMCON PURGEDBY: __ L. £Avit CLIENT NAME: _ARCO 374

SAMPLED BY: L- Zar LOCATION: _Qakiand
TYPE: Ground Water __<_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER {(inches): 2___ 3 4__AX 45 ___ 6___  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : ML VOLUME INCASING  (gal): . _T7.0%
) —
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : G2/ CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ H5. %6
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): — = 3 f — ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 32 O
_ — —
DATE PURGED: _ 10-25-972 Start (2400Hn) Q@ T4 S End (2400 H) 2. G 5 7
DATE SAMPLED: __ (0 -1 -9~ gtan (2400 Hr) _LCO O End (2400 Hp) __——
TIME VOLUME pH E.C, TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr} {gal) (units) {mhosicm@ 25° C) {°Fy {visual) {visual)
oaH G 73 G 722 A lo7-2_ _BZatun Ve 07\/
0% 53 AR G- &7 7 94 (a7 & (3rercent (e ¢, t/Lf/
05357 255 L-90 18K G Doy 182 ocun Hecien
0949 e il Oried ab So ol
1O Poctiawge 709 7 Y ey Co | BRoww A “QE{U\L
§ T
D. O. (ppmy: LS ODOR: ACINIS AL NUs
(COBALT0-160)  (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (re. FB-1, XDUP-1): A{L
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladder Pump —m—  Bailer (Teflon &) —— 2" Bladder Pump —X Baler {Teflon®)
<. Centrifugal Pump w— Baller {PVC) = ODDL Sampier ~—— Bailer (Stainiess Steel)
~—— Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stamless Steel) = Dinper e Submersitle Pump
Well Wizard™ —— [Dedicated Wall Wizard™ —— Dedicated
Cther: Qther:
WELL INTEGRITY : 00 & lock#: 225 ]
REMARKS : wewl Ored E =0 Cf;Cfl
Mater Calibration: Date: /0~25% 7 Time: ©900  Meter Serial #: S5V Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / Yy (Dt Y(pHY / ) (pH 10 / y(pH4 / )
Location of previous calibration: mw -G
oy / czf__ < s
Signature: e %'3"’ Reviewed By: ‘/ﬁ Page _ 2. of 2 )
\




~

[ 7  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ **"

@ prOJECT NO: CCIC-CC4L G SAMPLEID: _MW-&

EMCON  purcensy: S.[4arirn cuent nave: ARCC 2 37
SAMPLED BY: S.MHcrica LOCATION: Qak/am, -

TYPE: Ground Water _3< Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _._ 3 _ 425 45 ___ 6 ___  Other

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): __NR VOLUME INCASING (gal.):

DEPTH TQO WATER (feet) : CALCULATED PURGE (gal.):

DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.):

DATE PURGED; _IEH 17777 N4 Start(2400Hs) . End (2400 Hp) .
DATE SAMPLED: _4G42407 KJJl  Start (2400 HY) ——__ End (2400 Hy

TiME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr}) (gal.} {umts) {umhosiem @ 25° C) {°F} (visual) (visual)
_ )
D. O. {ppm): NI’L QDOR: NE NR
(COBALT 0 - 100) (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : f\jE_
PURGING IPMENT SAMPLING IPMENT
— 2" Bladder Pump

Barler (Teflon.&) ~— 2" Bladder Pump & Bailer (Teflon&)

_X_ Centrifugal Pump - Bailer (PVC) —— DDL Sampier Bailer {Stainless Steat)
— Submersibte Pump ——— Bailer (Stainless Steel) e Dipper Submersible Pump
Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated Well Wizard™ Dedicated

Cther: Other:
weLL TeariTy : &ood Lock #: 3259
REMARKS : Ne Sgnple  Cor forked cn \elf
W2l Sowiplen 1004 G
- f A

Meter Calibration: Date: lQ[(Z [F7 Time: Meter Serial #: __ 7204, Temperature °F:

{ EC 1000 / ) (D Y{pH7Y / ) (pH 19 / Y (pH 4 / )
Location of previous cafibration: MU/ -5
Signature: S T Reviewed By: \/‘5 Page Z o C\c )

\,




Rev. 2, 5/91 )
[ r\@ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
u PROJECT NO: _0(370-004.01 SAMPLE ID: _MW-§ ( 13)
EMCON PURGEDBY: __L-RATH CLIENT NAME: _ARCQ 374
SAMPLED 8Y: _ 4 Z AT 11 LOCATION: _Qakland
TYPE: Ground Water __X_  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4_X. 45 . 6..—  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A2 VOLUME INCASING (gal): —_5-2%
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : G54 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): 2643
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): _ /& -G ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): -_15-O
DATE PURGED: __10-25-92 Start (2400 Hn OGO _ End (2400H) 892 &
DATE SAMPLED: __10-25-G2 Start (2400 H) Q935 | End (2400 H) —B———
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) {units) (umhos/icm@ 25° C) (°F) {visual) (visual)
OS917 3-5 (o G2/ 773 67.R Brown /
o920 _ILLo G773 (2)%7 G279 Brown __Houd/
ot well Oned ok 82, [ !
o438 Pecharse G- G/ 6! Lt % B ro wn IHeeq ]
D. O. (ppm): M ODOR: _eME_ AL A
{COBALT 0 - 100) {NTU © - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1} A
G MENT MPLING EQUIPMENT

Baller (Teflon®)

Bailer (Teflon®}) 2" Bladder Pump

2" Bladder Pump

— _— =
_\L Centrifugal Pump ——— Bailer (PVC) —— DDLU Sampier — Baller {Stainless Steel)
—— Submersible Pump —— Bailer {Stainless Steel) e Dipper —  Submersible Pump
Well Wizardm — Dedicated Well Wizard™ - Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : "?ooé 1OCK & - ) s ﬁ

whwieke cov Ourlzed mue e |

REMARKS :

Wwetl Oried a‘t—ﬁgp/ Gl OG22 tReS
Y

Location of pravious calibration:

\_jéa.(. chy@\

Meter Calibration: Date: 70 ~2.53¢2 Time: OO0  Meter Serial #: __ 597/ b Temperature °F: G 7-2
(EC 1000 /2 2/ | [ 000} (DI/Z4&T (pH 7202 2. 0CY (pH 100064 £0-0G (pH 4 B-G¢&1 }

VB

Page 3 of CF

L Signature: Reviewed By:

i




